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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oireaor

Sincerely,

F\ >"--^"
DonHwang {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

E*-

C: Craig }Iiatt, Ceres Associates, 5040 Commercial Circle,

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL

September 27, 2000
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA S4502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) s37,9335

Brian Tulloch
Tulloch Constructio4 Inc.
3428 Ettie St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Tulloch:

Subject: Tulloch Construction, Inc., 3428 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608,
StId 3699

This office and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco
Regioq have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and
no further action related to the underground tank release is requted at this time. Before
remedial aclion completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring well, MW-l, must be
decommissioned. Please zubmit a copy of the well destruction p€rmit and a report of well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued. (Well destruction permits may be ob'tained
James Yoo, Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 510/67G.6633.)

Ifyou have any questions, I can be reached ar (510) 567-6746.

SuiteF, Concord, CA 945

file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

Alameda, CA 94502"6577
{510) s67-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

September 15, 1999

Brian Tulloch
Tulloch Construction, Inc.
3428 Ettie St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Re: Tulloch Construcrion, Inc., i42g Etlie St., OaHand, CA 94608,
Stid 3699

Dear Mr. Tulloch:

Hazmdous
, . , 1

C:file

Materials Specialist

As mentioned in previous letters of April zg, rggg and March 12, rggg,the soil and/op
groundwater at the site must be tested for Methyl rertiary-Butyl ither (MTBE) If there
^-^  ^L-^*^ . ,  - , ^are chromatograms for the Total petrolzum Hydrocarbon-Gasoline analyses which were
made when the tanks were removed, then their review may help determine whether
MTBE was present or not. A confirmation analysis is recommended if the
chromatograms are positive for MTBE.

Please contact me rggarding fg1 irylnions, prior 10 sampling. If you have qny
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Direcror

ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
1131 Sarbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
}IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

ENVIRONMENIAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parks,/ay, Suite
Alameda, CA 945024577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337"9335 (FAX)

May20, 1999

John F. Tulloch
Tulloch ConstructiorL Inc.
3428 Ettie St.
Oakland, CA 94608

Tulloch Construction, Inc., 3428 Ettie St., Oakland, CA 94608,
Stid 3699

LANDO\VNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION

Dear Mr. Tulloch:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup
closure of sites wh€re an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroler.rr4 has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
ofCh. 6.7 qfthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible to
notify all current recnrd owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no flrfther
action is required and 4) a local agency intention to iszue a closure lettef,. Section
25297.15O) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to acmmmodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site clozure process and to
oonsider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections; you have been identified as the primaly or
acfive responsible party. Please provide to tlis agency, within twerity (20) calenda{ days
ofreceipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners offee litle to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of cunent record owners of fed title
to the site changes, you must noti$ the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who re tle sole
landowner for the site.



Mr. Tulloch
Page2 of2
May 20, 1999

ln accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.? ofthe Health & Safety Codg you

must ceftiry to the local agency that all crrfrent recofd owners of fee title to th9 site have
been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closrre pmposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a clozure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
clozure proposal, daermining that no further action is required, or iszuing a clozure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
laadowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis
letter.

Sincerely,

i)>-.l-*

Don Hwatrg
F{azardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkector Ro* tee

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL

March 12 ,  1999

.Iohn F. Tulloch
Tulloch Construction. Inc.
3428  E t t ie  S t .
Oakl-and, CA 94608

1131 Ha.bor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 9/t502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAx (s10) 337-93s5

Re: Tul loch Construction, fnc., 3429 Ett ie St.,  Oakfand
cA 94608r
s t id  3699

Dear Mr . Tul l_och:

(LoP)
250

A revj-ei4t of your *'Leaking. Underground Storage Tank
oversite Program,, file for the subjebt site found your c{se
near  c losure .

1) Two 550 gal . .GasoLine underground tanks were removed ih
May 1990. These underground tanks were later taken to H
e H Ship Servlce, San Francisco, CA, for disposal .
However. there wasn't a copy of the manifest in the f i i_e.
Please submit a copy of the manifest.

2) The soi l-  and/or qrounewater at the site must.be tested
for Methyl Tert iary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) . (SWRCB, Off ice
Ch ie f  CounseL.  . fan .  L5 ,  1999) .  I f  there  are
chromatograms for the Total petroleum Hydrocarbon-
Gasol-ine analyses which were made when the tanks were
removed, then their.review nay help determine whether
MTBE was present or not. A confirmation analysis is
recommended if the chromatograms are posltive for MTBE

If you have any questions, please cal l  me at (510) 56?-
67  46 .

o f

Sincerel y,

>' *--.
Don Hwang
Hazardous

C :  f i l e

Materials Special ist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE S

a
ERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Apr i l  28 ,  1999

John F. Tul loch
Tulloch Constructlon, Inc.
3428  E t t ie  S t .
Oakl-and, CA 94608

TuIloch Construct j-on,
cA  94608 .
s t id  3699

Inc. ,  3428 Ett ie .St .  ,  Oaklarid,

Dear Mr. Tul loch:

Thank you for your letter of Apri l  2!,  lggg, which incl_uded
the manifests for the two 550 qal .  gasol ine undergrouni
tanks taken to H & H Ship Service, San Francisco, CA,, for
di spo s aL
However, as stated in ny letter of March 12, lgggr
The soi l  and,/or groundwater at the slte must be tested for
Methyl Tert iary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) . r f  there are
chromatograms for the Totat petroleum Hydrocarbon-Gasol!-ne
analyses which were made when the tanks were reno?ed, then
their review may help determine whether MTBE was presenlt or
not. A confirmation analysis is recommended i f  the
chromatograms are posit ive for MTBE.

If you have any questions, please cal l  me at (510) 56?-
67  46 .

S incerely,

>l+$-\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Special ist

C :  f i l e

Rot tzg

R E :



ALAMEDACOUNry o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES a

Ro* rze
DIHECTOF

HEALTH

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oireaor

February 6,  L996

William Wendl-and
General SuperinLendent
Tul lock Construct ion co. ,
3428  E t t i e  S t ree t .
Oak1and, CA 94608

RAFATA.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI
1131 Harbor Bay ParkrYay
Alameda, CA 9,1502-652
(510) 567-672/

SubJect: unde?ground PetroLeun Storage Tanka (ugTB) L,oce
3428 Ett ie street,  oakland, cA 94608

Dear Mr, Wendland:

our records indicate that there is an underground storage
Lhe above facilitv. In accordance with the California o f
Regulat ions (CCR). Ti t le 23, Divieion 3,  Chapter 15,
storage Tank Regnrlations, you are required to perform one
f ollowing actions :

f the

1. Subait a taok clogure plan to this department
required by Art ic le 7,  Sect ion 2670, or

2. Apply €or a per:uit as required by Article 10,
sec tLon  2710 .

Plee6e notify lhls Department wLthLn 10 dayg of your inten o n E .

Please note that California Health and SafeLy Code Section
25299 (a) stateB that the operator or owner of an
storage tank is liable for at civil penalLy of not less t f iwe
hundred dollars or more than five thousand dollars per day per
viol-ation for failure to obtain a permit, or failing to prdperly
close an underground storage tsank, as required by section 2t5298 '

To obtain the necessary instrucLions or forms, contact thi$
o f f i ce  a t  (51 -0 )  567  -6737  .

Sincerely,

4

@^"^,F &L
Brian P, Oliva, REIIS REA
Senior l{azardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gordon Colman, AcLing Chief, Department or Env. Health
Ariu Levi, Managier, North Area
GiI ilensen, Deputy District Attorney' s Of,fice
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ALAMEDA COUNTY I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J.
AGENCY

Dirsctor€#
DEPABTMENT OF

Ror:B
MENTAL HEALTH

470 - 27th Str€et, Third Floor
Oekland, Celifornla 9i16 12

(]tu) 
ezi-+:zo

AprL I  27 ,  1988

TuLlock Construct ion
3428  E r t . i e  S r .
oak tand '  CA  94  611
At ten t i ons  B r ian  Tu l l och

SOBJECT: UNDERGROUIID STORAGE TANKS, 3428 ETTIE ST.,  OAKLAND

Dear  l l r .  Tu I l och :

94508

The proposed plans which sere sub'mit ted for the semoval of  lwo (2)
undef,ground storage tanks and the instal lat ion of  a nes undFrground
storage tank at  your faci l i ty have been reviewed and acceptFd.

Before placing the nerd tank in service the fol lowing must be
comp le ted :

I .  Complete the enclosed Underground Storage Tank Permit
Appl icat ion form,

2. Inspect ion of  the tank aod piping pr ior to cover ing,
2 .  P rec i s ion  tes t i ng  o f  t ank  and  p ip ing .
4 .  P rov ide  a  ! ' r r i t t en  mon i to r i ng  p1an .

Should you have any quest ions, please contact Lizabeth Rose
Hazardous  Ma te r ia l s  Spec ia l i s t  a t  27L -4320 .

s iDce re l y ,
r l

. 1  1 .  ^  \ ,  I
E l-(- lt - -) t +-\/

Rafatr 'A.  Shahid,  Chief
Hazardous l tater ia l  s Divis ion

RAs : LR Bmam

EncIo sure



ALAITIEDACOUNTY
HEALTH

DEMHTMENT OF
Hazafdous lYlaiBrialc

Augnrst 16, 1990 80 Swan Wby, RI;|. 200
Oakhnd, CA 94021
(4r s)

Nancy J. I'Iadel
3228 Helen 8t.
Oakland, CA 94608

RE:  3428 Et t le  S t , ,  Oak land,  CA 94608

D€ar tla. Nadel !

Aft€r diEcussion with Mr, Pedcock and !tr. Byrne,
prss6nt6d in response to your letter of AuguBt 8,
ths above address ,

the folloning
1990 ,

tlon without this Department's knowledge or approval . This
ment is pureuing the completion of the renoval process andl r
tion of the eite withj.n the limitations of lrost-removal dliscov

be reach€d at 540-3012 and. can provLde consultation oB thls
eituatlon. .Th18 situation was handled "after the facttr in a

or 3 land€il.L, depending on r€BultB of th€ final lab analysis.

:DA COUNF/ O
rH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ag$cy Dir€Gtor Ro12g

There is nothing in our fileE authorizlng removal of soil fron
tank excavation. soil ltaE removed and pl,acedl at ite ltregsnt I

The foll.owlttE sbould anEwer thg qusstions You raisad in the se
laEt paraEraph of your Letter. This Degartnent ugEs the Calif
Uudergrouncl Storage Tank Regulations and related docunenta ' dat
April, 1990 anal the Tri-RegionaL Rgcofimendations for InitlaL gv
tion and hvestlgation of, Un{erground tanks, dlatedl 2 June 1988
(reviEed 9 }{avember 1989]. As statsd above, thiB removal waa
without approval. The contents of the tanks was Eagoline, al'
it is not knorm what type, as tbere was not a permit aPplicat
Prior to removal .

I refer you to Frank !4ycrof t, toxicologiBt ltith th€ Departmeat
Heal.th gervices, for information on the hazards of gaEoline'

nd to

lua-

AEF 1
Tbe

the
cag6

can
of.

Eo as to prot€ct the bealth of tbe comn[rnlty and the environmen
ThiE Department continually reviewg andl updates Poficies aB n6€
Tbe soil wiII be resanpledl and diepoeedl of in the apl,roprlate C

responEiblg party iE being aehed to fence the lot' and/or r€no
eoil as aoon aa possible. this Departm€nt wilL be managinE tb
closely through itE eoncLusion.



F0r2a

ilancl' J. lladel
32?8 He len  8 t ,
OakLand; CA 94608
Auguet 16, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Thank Iou for your lnter€Bt andl concern in this matter: If, you
bave any otber questions coneErning thie mannsr, pLeaBe contact
Dennie Byrne, Hazardou6 trlaterial gpeclalist, or Thomaa Feacock,
Acting Supervising HazardouF HateriaL Specialist, at 271-43?0.

s lncsre ly ,

&f*Erb@
Edfar  B .  Howel l ,  I I I ,  Ch ie f
llaEArdous Uat€ria16 Division

EBH I TtrF !mnc

cc; Dr, Carl Smith, Al.ameda County Health Care Services
gup€rviEor Warren l{idener
Oakland Tribune
l€rry BrdEel. SwRcB
Patricia Eklund, EPA Region IX, UsT
Rafat shahid, Asristant Ag€ncy Director, Environnental llEa
Thomag Peacock, Icting gupervising Hazardou6 Haterials Spe
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Mat€rial6 gpecialist
8lles



; At AfrtEDACOUNTY I
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEAFs, Agsncy Dircctor

LB r'[ay 1990

oEPAFTMFtraT OF
Hszardo{re MaioaielS
80 st\rm Vliay, Rm, 2OO
OBkhnd, CA 94621
(4151

Botce
FEAITH

&t  342S

the l-6th

vlth the

or your

willian Wendland
IlrUoch Construction I[corporated
3428 Ettie Street
Oak1and, CA 94608

Subject: Reuoial of tno ggo gaLlon Underground Storage
Ettie Street, Oakland.

Dear ur. Wendland:

lItriE letter i.E to reLterate the dlscussLon whictr se hEld
of uay 1990, concernlng the actlone nhLch need to be taken ]ln reg&rdE
to the tvo underground gaeollne atorag€ tankE removed in }t{y of i99O
fron your facility, at the location lLEted above. uo perrniltg
regarding thts operation had been iesued by elther ttris otdioe or the
oakland Pire Prevention Bureau. llhig letter lE to inforn vlou of
specific Eteps which you must no$ take to rectify the situatlon.

Irhe trro tanlcg are currently t ocat€d in the yard of your fa
They should be k6pt inerted wLth a sufficl.ent quantlty of

11tty.
Lee

Burgaui
a Fire

while a perfrit iE obtained fron the oakland riie previntio
T:he6e tankE wiJ.l require dlstrlosaL aa hazardous vastee, and
MarshaL wLll have to be on-site to declare that the tinkg
sufflcientLy lnerted for safe transport. please coordLna
Oahland Fire Pre\rention Bureau at At3-3SS1 to effect this

The tanks w111 have to be haul€d off-Eite by a registered
waste hauler and be transportedr under hagardous wasts na
licensed treatnent. - storage and dLspoeal facLl{ty. A copy
hauardous waate rnanl_fest viII have to be suhnittad to thi;

ardtouE
fggt, to a

th6
ice f,or

ni11A completed underground atorage tank closure,/nrodiflcatlon
have to be submitted in trlpltcate to thiE office. pl€ase
that all of the requested informatLon is provided. once
thiE forn wlll constltute a pernit to proleed ro{th the r

revl.efl and LnclusLon lnto our records.

project. A copy of this torm is included vlth tbie letter
uEe.

A check for- $498.oo, nade payable to the County of Alameda,
acconpany these docrrnEnts. This deposlt, authorized by Sec
3-141..6 of th€ Ordinance Code of the County of, Alaneda, is
of,fset the expenaes ineurred by County employ€eg in.the ex

County .peraonnel connrl.t to a given proj€et and the aeeount
. at an hourly rate. The balanie of the account will be ret

should
on

ie eharged

,to

their oversJ.ght responsibtLitils. necordl ale naLntained the tirae

you upon ttre conpletion of the proJect.
to



Rslz8

When the eoil analyeiE returns from olf,acto-I€bs,
The proper dieposal. nethod for the excavated soil
folLon-up re,nedlal actions nay be regulred at your
upon this data,

I{illlan Wendland
tulloch congtructlon, fnc.
3428 Ett l€ st.
oakLald, CA 94609
1S lrtay 1990
Page a of 2

enclosure

please
and what

61te lrll

ct tag.
any

bs baEed

If you bave any questionE coneernl.ng thl"s rnatter. please
I,arry Seto or nys€lf at t4r5) Z7L-4!ZO.

sincerely,

f*".t/ fi?""-
Dennis # Wrt{e
Hasardous llaterLaLs specialist

sc: cil ;Iensen, ALarneda County District Attorney I a Offlee,
,,' and Environnental FrotectLon Dlvleion

Doug Krauge, DoHS
I€ater Feldman, SfBiRIteCB
Bafat Shahid. Assigtant DLrector, Al.ameda County

Consu$er

Environnental Health
Jerry Blueford, Fire llarsbal, Oakland Fire preventLon



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE
DAVID J. KEARS AGENCY

Agsncy Director

January 27,. 1988

Brian lrulloch
Tulloch Construction, Inc.
3428 Ettie Street
Oakland, CA 94609

Subject: Underground Storage TankB, 3428 Ett ie St.,  Oakl-ano

o

470-27th Third Floor

Dear Mr. Tulloctr:

Yle are in receipt of your permit applications for the the tlrree
underground storage tankE at your facility. you noted on the
petrit applicatlonE that you intend to remove the regular ahd the
unleaded tanks.

Please be advisEd that a closure plan must be subnitted and
approved by tbis office prior to comencement of any on site
work. An application form for tank closure is enclosed. A deposit
fee of $450.00 is required for review of the closure plan. Health
Agensy corts are deducted at $53.00 per hour ptus 25q overhead.

Should you have any questlons regarding this natter, please
contast l,izabeth Rose, Hazardous Materials SpeciaList, at
(4L5) e74-7237.

sincerely,

F-/.rrt Sr*jJ' / /

Raf{t A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Uaterials Division

RAS: LR: IaT

Enc1osure

cc: F1le

Oakland, California 94612
(+'rst gl4_7237


